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(//" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. o,
’ TRANSMITTAL o'/ Jansary 24, 2002

W) gb | G-R #385110,
q L;@' 0"

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0260 o

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 21995 Foothill Boulevard

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Hayward, California

Dublin, California 94568

A
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING: /Ug ({/J\&l p” / @’F

COPIES . DATED . DESCRIPTION |

1 Janvary 7, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
- Fourth Quarter - Event of November 26, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any commenis/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to February 6, 2002, at which time the
final report will be distributed 1o the following:

ce: MI. Amdr (Flidlami, Alamweda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 '
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541 -
Mr. Tony Dahl, Project Manager, Terra Vac Corporation, 5075 Commercial Circle, Unit A, Concord, CA 94520
Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Castillo, 1180 Rex Road, Hayward, CA 94541

Enclosures

trans/9-0260-TB
6747 Sierra Courtt, Suite J s Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

January 7, 2002
G-R Job #385110

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of November 26, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase_hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

/Mi
Deanna L. Hardihg _ P

Y
' . i, !
Project Coordinator '

Lci((l No. C 55734
: J Exp. ]
Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dubiin, California 945668 +« (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results b !
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-4
02/05/88 - - - - - 88,000 24,000 19,000 1,700 10,000 - - -
06/15/88 - 87.83 12.92 - - 95,000 45,000 30,000 2,100 17,000 - - -
09/27/88 100,75 86.53 14.22 - - 500,000 41,000 27,000 5,000 16,000 - <5000 -
09/27/88! 100.75 - - - - 88,000 1,200 4,100 1,600 12,000 - 230 270
01/05/89 100.75 87.55 13.20 - - 64,000 41,000 29,000 2,700 14,000 - - -
04/06/89 100.75 83.43 12.32 - - - - . - - - - -
06/28/89 100.75 86.50 14.25 - - 110,000 34,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 - - -
10/03/89 100.75 86.00 14.75 - - 240,000 36,000 31,000 3,200 19,000 - - -
01/04/90 100.75 86.00 14.75 - - 130,000 33,000 28,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
04/03/90 100.75 86.94 13.81 - - 110,000 41,000 32,000 2,900 17,000 - . —~
07/03/90 100.75 86.69 14.06 - - 180,000 32,000 30,000 2,600 15,000 - - -
11/06/90 100.75 85.09 15.66 - - 170,000 31,000 30,000 2,700 17,000 - - -
01/04/91 100.75 85.87 15.18 - - - - —~ - - - - -
04/03/91 100.75 89.75 11.00 - - 130,000 21,000 24,000 2,300 14,000 - - -
07/02/91 100.75 86.50 14.25 - - - ' - - - - - - -
10/02/91 100.75 84.59 16.16 - - 240,000 27,000 33,000 2,600 16,000 - - -
01/02/92 100.75 85.49 15.26 - - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 100.75 88.37 12.38 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 100.75 84.05 16.68 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 100.73 84.58 16.17 - - 1,300,000 17,000 41,000 12,000 90,000 - - -
03/25/93 100.73 90.23 10.50 -~ - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 100.73 87.89 12.84 - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 100.73 INACCESSIBLE® - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 100.73 £9.36 11.37 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 100.73 88.43 12.30 - - - - - - - - - -
11128595 100.73 86.08 14.65 . - 97,000 23,000 18,000 1,400 8,800 430 - -
02/20/96 100.73 92.83 7.90 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 100.73 89.73 11.00 - - 59,000 11,000 11,000 740 4,400 <500 - -
08/27/96 100,73 87.49 13.24 - - - - - - - - - -
11122196 100.73 89.23 11.50 - - 130,000 20,000 14,000 1,200 7,000 21,000 -

9-0260.x1s4#385110 1 As of 11/26/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-4 (cont)
02/18/97 100.73 91.26 9.47 - - _ _ _ B N _ i B
05/23/97* 100.73 88.10 12.63 - - 120,000 23,000 21,000 1,400 8,400 50,000 -~ -
08/04/97 100.73 87.51 13.22 - - 120,000 25,000 22,000 1,600 8,000 15,000 - -
11/25/97° 100.73 86.83 13.90 - - 460,000 44,000 45,000 4,000 19,000 290,000 - -
02/25/98 100.73 87.03 13.70 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - _ __ 5 B
05/21/98 100.73 88.74 11.99 - - 100,000 11,000 8,600 720 4,200 3,100 - -
08/19/98 100.73 80.70 20.03 - - - - . _ _ _ _ B
11/19/98 100.73 81.05 19.68 - - 51,000 5,200 8,900 1,200 6,400 1,600 - -
02112199 100.73 87.52 13.21 - - - - - - - - - .
05/10/99 10073 87.99 1274 - - 68,800 9,680 11,500 1,450 7,700 208013287 -~ -
09/02/99 100.73 85.14 15.59 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 100.73 87.83 12.90 - - - - - - - - - "
05/09100' 100.73 88.01 1272 0.00 0.00 3,400° 24 <10 <10 890 430 - -
08/02/00"° 100.73 86.18 14.55 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00" 10073 85.34 15.39 0.00 0.00 66,700 13,900 12,400 1,460 7,940 <250 - -
02/08/01" 100.73 84.99 15.74 0,00 0.00 -~ - .- - - - - -
05/02/01" 10073 84.24 16.49 0.00 0.00 490,000 2,990 <5,000 <5,000 8,660 18.8 - -
08728/01" 100.73 82.77 17.96 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
11/26/01 100.73 85.43 1530 0.00 0.00 39,000 27 2,900 1,200 5,700 d@ - -
MW.5
02/05/88 - - - - - 80,000 16,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 - - -
06/15/88 - 87.67 12.30 - - 77,000 42,000 38,000 2,500 16,000 - - -
09/27/88 99.97 86.72 13.25 - - 470,000 39,000 32,000 <5,000 16,000 - <5,000 -
09/27/88" 99.97 - - - - 48,000 1,800 3,500 1,600 10,000 - 420 410
01/05/89 99.97 87.27 12.70 - - 82,000 44,000 37,000 2,400 14,000 - -~ -
04/06/89 99.97 87.75 12.22 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 99.97 86.16 13.81 - - 80,000 36,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 - - .
10/03/89 99.97 85.70 14.27 - - 240,000 40,000 35,000 2,600 15,000 - - - -
A: of 11/26/(;]

9-0260.x1s/#385110 2




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothili Boulevard

Table 1

Hayward, California

MW-§ (cont)
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15195
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20196
05729196
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18197
05/23/97
08/04/97

99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97

99.97

99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
9997
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97

9-0260.x1s/4385110

85.66
86.47
86.33
84.83
85.08
88.41
86.08
84.71
85.00
86.53
84.36
83.68
£9.00
87.40
85.99
85.73
87.81
87.22
84.41
86.62
89.79
88.20
85.75
80.60
89.08
87.22
87.50
90.46
87.72
87.09

14,31
13.50
13.64
15.14
14.90
11.56
13.89
15.26
14.97
13.44
15.61
16,29
10.97
12.60
14.00
14.27
12.16
13.01
15.56
13.33
10.18
11.77
14.22
10.37
10.89
12.75
12.47
9.51

12.25
12.88

130,000 37,000
120,000 41,000
200,000 28,000
370,000 38,000
140,000 36,000
230,000 34,000
220,000 35,000
1,100,000 64,000
<50 <0.5
320,000 34,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
150,000 23,000
170,000 25,000
160,000 29,000
130,000 27,000

2,900
2,500

<500

<250
<500

As of 11/26/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-5 (cont)

11725197 99.97 85.16 14.81 - - 310,000° 52,000 59,000 5,500 28,000 3,300 - -
02/25/98 99.97 82.51 17.46 - - - - - - - - _ -
05/21/98 99.97 88.37 11.60 - - 220,000 20,000 26,000 2,000 10,000 8.500 - .
08/19/98 99.97 82.27 17.70 - - - - - - . - - -
11/19/98 99.97 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER . - - -
02/12/99 99,97 87.18 12,79 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 99.97 87.25 12,72 - - 102,000 13,300 17,200 1,240 <200 7.560/<250" - -
09/02/99 99.97 85.18 1479 - - - - - - - - -~ -~
02/03/00 99,97 86.86 13.11 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 99.97 87.28 12.69 0.00 0.00 360° 6.2 Q2.5 <2.5 13 13 - -
08/02/00" 99.97 85.81 14.16 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00"  99.97 85.36 14.61 0.00 0.00 3,280 331 235 35.7 260 9.41 - -
02/08/01" 99.97 84.76 15.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 99.97 83.77 16.20 0.00 0.00 26,700 5,490 6,310 145 2,910 <0.500 - -
08/28/01" 99.97 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
11/26/01 99.97 84.61 15.36 0.00 0.00 88,000 14,000 19,000 1,300 8,000 <200 - -
MW-6 _

02/05/88 - - - - - 53,000 5,100 4,400 2,100 14,000 - - -
06/15/88 - 87.92 13.51 - - 33,000 9,200 5,500 520 20,000 - - -
09/27/88 101.43 86.87 14.56 - - 17,000 2,200 2,800 1,700 5,100 - - -
01/05/89 101.43 87.95 13.48 - - 37,000 5,000 3,400 2,200 10,000 - - -
04/06/89 101.43 88.83 12.60 - - - - - - - ST - -
06/28/89 101.43 86.85 14.58 - - 80,000 7,000 4,100 2,000 9,700 - - -
10/03/39 101.43 88.40 13.03 - - 110,000 8,500 5,100 2,600 14,000 - - -
01/04/90 101.43 86.35 15.08 - - 59,000 5,200 2,600 2,000 11,000 - - -
04/03/90 101.43 87.37 14.06 - - 31,000 6,600 2,600 2,200 12,000 - - -
07/03/50 101.43 87.15 14.28 - - 66,000 5,800 2,900 2,000 9,800 - - -
11/06/90 101.43 85.33 16.10 - - - - - - - - - N

As bf 11/26/01

5-0260.x1s/#385110 4




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-6 (cont)

01/04/91 101.43 85.91 15.52 - - 50,000 5,600 2,200 1,800 9,400 N B N
04/03/91 101.43 50.40 11.03 - _ . _ B ~ . ~ ~ -
07/02/91 101.43 86.99 14.44 - - 81,000 11,000 2,700 2,100 13,000 - - -
10/02/91 101.43 85.21 16.22 - - - _ _ _ ~ i} ~ “
01/02/92 101.43 85.72 15.71 - -~ 67,000 7,500 1,900 1,800 9,500 - - -
04/07/92 101.43 87.96 13.47 - - - - - _ ~ N ~ ~
08/13/92 101.43 85.46 15.97 - _ - _ _ _ 3 N i} .
12/03/92 101.43 84.81 16.62 - - - - . R _ 3 N __
03/25/93 101.43 90.85 10.58 - - 110,000 12,000 2,900 4,200 14,000 - - -
06/23/93 101.43 88.42 13.01 - - - - . _ _ _ 3 3
09721193 101.43 86.69 14.74 - - 62,000 12,000 1,400 2,100 12,000 - - -
12102/93 101.43 86.56 14.87 - - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 101.43 89.39 12.04 - - 61,000 7,000 1,500 1,500 7,400 ~ - -
06/13/94 101.43 88.06 13.37 - - - - -~ - - - - -
10/04794 101.43 85.87 15.56 - - 78,000 13,000 940 1,900 10,000 - - -
11/14/94 101.43 87.90 13.53 - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 101.43 90.90 10.53 - - - - - - . - - -
08/04/95 101.43 89.05 12.38 - - 51,000 8,600 1,400 1,900 7,800 - - -
11/28/95 101.43 86.80 14.63 - -~ SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/96 101.43 91.71 9.72 - - 59,000 11,000 1,600 2,100 9,400 <500 - -
05/29/96 101.43 90.49 10.94 - - - - - - - - - -
08/27196 101.43 88.03 13.40 - - 84,000 11,000 960 2,300 7,700 <500 - -
11722196 101.43 88.53 12.90 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 101.43 91.42 10,01 - - 14,000 3,700 160 720 1,800 400 - -
05/23/97 101.43 88.68 12.75 - ~ - - - - - - -
08/04/97 101.43 87.95 13.48 - ~ 62,000 13,000 930 3,500 8,500 710 - -
11/25/97 101.43 87.22 14.21 - - - - - - - - - -
02425198 101.43 86.58 14.85 —~ - 30,000 2,400 910 740 4,000 2,600 - -
05/21/98 101.43 89.76 11.67 - - - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 101.43 85.57 15.86 - - 37,000 390 - 220 160 3,600 1,600/1,0067 - -

As of 11/26/01

9-0260.x1s/#385110 5



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

{ppb):
MW-6 (cont)

11/19/98 101.43 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/12/99 101.43 89.60 11.83 - - 80 2.4 <0.5 0.68 6.2 Q5 - -
05/10/99 101.43 88.43 13.00 - - - - - - - - - -
09/02/99 101.43 85.71 15.72 - - 4,440 234 <5.0 453 46.2 <50 - -
02/03/00 101.43 88.23 13.20 - - 8,300 22 <10 43 140 77 - -
05/09/00"% 101.43 88.38 13.05 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00" 101.43 86.68 14.75 0.00 0.00 1,700° 32 49 <2.5 <2.5 55 - -
11/09-10/00"  101.43 85.87 15.56 0.00 0.00 - - - - - .- - -
02/08/01" 101.43 85.56 15.87 0.00 0.00 - -~ - - - - - -

05/02/01% 101.43 DRY - - . - - - . - - - -
08/28/01" 10143 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -

11/26/61 101.43 85.97 15.46 .00 0.00 - - - - . . . .
MW.7

02/05/88 - - - 81,000 34,000 36,000 2,400 16,000 - - -

06/15/88 - $8.34 12.57 - - 77,000 40,000 41,000 1,400 24,000 - - -

09/27/88 100.91 87.31 13.60 - - 30,000 9,700 8,900 400 4,100 - <10 2,600
01/05/89 100.91 87.93 12.98 - - 96,000 36,000 38,000 2,800 16,000 - - -

04/06/89 100.91 88.57 12.34 - - - - - - - - - -

06/28/89 100.91 86.83 14,08 - - 110,000 31,000 30,000 2,600 16,000 - - --

10/03/89 100.91 86.38 14.53 - - 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400 15,000 - - -

01/04/90 100.91 86.42 14.49 - - 150,000 41,000 40,000 2,400 15,000 - - -

04/03/90 100.91 87.25 13.66 - - 100,000 31,000 28,000 2,100 16,000 - - -

07/03/90 100.91 87.05 13.86 - - 190,000 30,000 27,000 1,800 13,000 - - -

11/06/90 100.91 85.33 15.58 - - 160,000 27,000 - 25,000 1,900 15,000 - - -

01/04/91 100.91 85.66 15.25 - - . - - - - - - -

04/03/91 100.91 89.50 11.41 - - 240,000 - 40,000 36,000 2,400 18,000 - - -

07/02/91 100.91 8673 - 14.18 - - - - _— - - - - -

10/02/91 100.91 85.13 15.78 - - 220,000 26,000 27,000 2,500 18,000 - - -

p As'of 11/26/01

9-0260.x1s/4#385110




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Table 1

Hayward, California

MW-7 (cont)
01702192
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
- 05/25496
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23197
08/04/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
05/02/99
02/03/00

100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.9
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100,91

9-0260.x1s/4#385110

85.46

15.45
87.43 13.48
85.02 15.89
84.48 16,43
39.81 11.10
88.13 13.63
86.57 14.38
$6.32 14.74
88.54 12.37
88.03 13.12

INACCESSIBLE?
87.22 13.83
89.85 11.07
88.38 12.53
86.53 14.62
90.34 10.09
90.00 10.93
88.18 12.75
87.94 12.99
91.33 9,58
88.36 12.55
87.68 13.23
83.89 17.02
88.98 11.93
32.72 18.19
88.10 12.81
87.87 13.04
85.16 15.75
86.84 14.07

0.50
0.00
2.00
| 0.0625
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

260,000 27,000
330,000 29,000
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
8,300 210
96,000 12,000
150,000 7,100

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

11,200

384

580
16,000

15,000

764

130
2,300

1,700

116

As of 11/26/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
- Hayward, California

"MW-7 (conty

05/09/00" 100.91 87.55 13.36 0.00 0.00 150° 0.52 <0.50 <0.50 2.1 130 - -
08/02/00" 100.91 85.94 14.97 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -~ -
11/09-10/00"  100.91 85.93 14.98 0.00 0.00 559 24.1 124 2.34 12.5 532 - -
02/08/01' 100.91 84.89 16.02 0.00 0.00 - - —~ - - - -
05/02/01%* 10091 83.21 17.70 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/28/01'% 100,91 82.92 17.99 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/26/01 100.91 84.76 16.15 0.00 0.00 82,000 %o 23,000 840 6,500 <100 - -
MW-8

10/27/88 - - - - - 190,000 27,000 43,000 2,200 15,000 - - -
01/05/89 - 87.65 12.02 - - 87,000 24,000 39,000 3,000 15,000 - ~ -
04/06/89 99.67 87.89 11.78 - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 99.67 86.27 13.40 - - 120,000 22,000 35,000 2,900 16,000 - - -
10/03/89 99.67 85.92 13.84 0.11 - - - - - - - - -
01/04/90 99.67 85.76 13.99 0 - - - - - - - -
04/03/90 99.67 86.84 13.07 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
07/03/90 99.67 86.59 13.11 0.04 - - - - - - - - B
11/06/90 99.67 85.02 14.77 0.15 - - - - - " - - -
01/04/91 99,67 85.22 14.59 0.18 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.67 88.18 11.53 0.05 - - - - - - - - -
07/62/91 99.67 86.34 13.71 0.48 - - - - - ” - - -
10/02/91 99,67 85.05 14.84 0.27 - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 99.67 84.86 15.05 0.30 - - - ~ - - - - -
04/07/92 99.67 87.73 12.17 0.29 - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99,67 84.96 14.96 0.31 - - - - - - - ” -
12/03/92 99.67 84.44 15.85 0.78 - - - - - . - - B
03725193 99.67 £8.89 10.78 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.67 87.60 12.27 0.25 - - - - - - - - B
09/21/93 09.67 86.25 13.68 0.32 - - - - . - - - -

P ¥

As of 11/26/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ’ s
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-8 (cont)
12/02/93 99.67 85.86 14.00 0.24 - - - - - . . R B
- 03/08/94 99.67 87.83 11.84 - - - - - - . - 3 N
06/13/94 99.67 87.58 12.11 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 99.67 85.47 14.20 - . - - - - . - - B
11/14/94 99.67 85.61 14.06 - - 140,000 12,000 36,000 2,400 17,000 - - -
05/15/95 99.67 89.72 9,95 - ~ <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - _ i
08/04/95 99.67 88.53 11.14 - - - . - _ . _ _ _
1128195 99.67 86.35 13.32 - - 100,000 6,900 34,000 2,700 16,000 650 - -
02/20/96 99,67 89.67 10.00 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 99,67 89.37 10.30 - - 130,000 8,800 30,000 2,300 14,000 <500 - -
08/27/96 99,67 87.42 12.25 - - - ~ - - - - -
11122096 99.67 87.66 12.01 - - 150,000 7,400 33,000 2,400 14,000 <500 - -
02/18/97 99.67 90.56 9.11 - - -~ . - - - - - -
05/23/97 99.67 88.00 11.58 - - 140,000 11,000 38,000 3,200 18,000 <250 - -
08/04/97 99.67 87.49 12.18 - - 140,000 8,000 38,000 3,500 18,000 <500 - -
11425197 99.67 82.62 17.05 - - 290,000° 15,000 71,000 7,400 36,000 3,600 - -
02/25/98 99,67 89.64 10.03 - . - - - - - - - -
05/21/98 99.67 90.26 9.41 - - 110,000 2,800 11,000 1,200 9,800 660 - -
08/19/98 99.67 82.47 17.20 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99.67 83.00 16.67 - - 51,000 3,100 25,000 2,300 15,000 3,100 - -
02/12/99 99.67 89.15 10.52 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 99.67 88.72 1095 - - 104,000 2,980 22,000 1,960 12800  <2,500/<3337 - -
09/02/99 99,67 89.40 10.27 - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 99.67 88.22 1145 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 99.67 £88.77 10.90 0.00 0.00 37,000° 2,200 12,000 <100 8,400 1,900 - -
08/02/00" 99,67 87.42 12.25 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00"° 99,67 £86.73 12.94 0.00 0.00 63,100 . 2330 17,200 1,520 11,300 <250 - -
02/08/01" 99.67 86.42 13.25 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-§ (cont)

05/02/01° 99,67 85.51 14.16 0.00 0.00 79,400 1,120 18,900 <2,500 13,400 41.6 - -
08/28/01" 99.67 84.08 15.59 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/26/01 99,67 86.07 13.60 0.00 0.00 43,000 640 10,000 980 8,500 <160 - -
MW-9

10/27/88 - - - - - 50,000 2,000 9,900 2,000 14,000 - - -
01/05/89 - 88.52 12.63 - - 55,000 670 8,900 3,400 16,000 - - -
04/06/89 101,15 88.69 12.46 - - - - - . - . . .
06/28/89 101.15 87.11 14.04 - . 100,000 510 4,500 2,600 13,000 - - -
10/03/89 101.15 86.54 14.61 - - 130,000 540 8,000 3,200 17,000 - . -
01/04/90 101.15 86.56 14.59 - - 83,000 600 4,600 2,600 14,000 - - -
04/03/90 101.15 87.40 13.75 - - 52,000 1,600 5,400 3,100 16,000 - - -
07/03/90 101.15 87.31 13.84 ~ . 100,000 520 5,400 3,200 16,000 - —~ -
11/06/90 101.15 85.73 1542 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 101.15 85.78 15.37 - - 59,000 1,100 5,600 2,500 13,000 - - -
04/03/91 101.15 88,88 12.27 - - - - - - - - —~ -
07/02/91 101.15 86.98 14.17 - - 130,000 1,900 7,600 3,600 20,000 - - -
10/02/91 101.15 85.47 15.68 - - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 101.15 85.50 15.65 - - 100,000 3,300 8,200 2,800 14,000 - - -
04/07/92 101.15 87.31 13.84 — - ~ - - - - - - -
08/13/92 10L.15 85.65 15.50 - - 45,000 1,300 3,000 1,500 7,100 - - -
12/03/92 101.15 84.49 16.66 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 101.15 89.67 11.48 - - 220,000 540 3,200 2,100 18,000 - - -
06/23/93 101.15 $8.32 12.83 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 10115 86.84 14.31 - - 54,000 1,900 3,400 1,700 9,100 - - -
12/02/93 101.15 86.46 1470 0.01 .- - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 10115 88.52 12.63 - - 49,000 - 800 780 390 3,600 - - -
06/13/94 101.15 87.50 13.65 - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 101.15 85.95 15.20 - - 180,000 2,600 5,400 1,700 11,000 - - -

As of 11/26/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ‘ v o .
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.-9 (cont)

L1484 . 10115 86.90 14.25 - ~ - - - - . . B N
05/15/95 101.15 90.51 10.64 - - - - - " N _ _ _
08/04/95 101.15 89.26 11,89 - - 42,000 1,400 2,700 1,700 9,000 ~ - -
11/28/95 101.15 87.23 13.92 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - _ - -
02/20/96 101.15 90.54 10.61 Sheen - 41,000 1,600 1,700 750 6,500 <100 - -
05/29/96 101.15 90.34 10.81 - - - . - - . N . _
08/27/96 101.15 88.25 12.90 Sheen - 71,000 2,700 3,600 920 5,900 290 - -
11/22/96 101.15 $8.27 12.88 - . - . - - - - - -
02/18/97 101.15 91.49 9.66 0.01 ~ 78,000 1,800 3,800 2,300 13,000 510 - -
05/23/97 101.15 83.62 12.53 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/97 101.15 88.15 13.00. - - 73,000 2,600 2,200 440 9,600 370 - -
11/25/97 101.15 84.03 17.12 - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/98 101.15 88.46 12.69 - - 34,000 150 510 1,300 6,400 <250 - -
05/21/98 101.15 91.01 10.14 -~ - - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 101.15 86.05 15.10 - - 42,000 <50 330 890 4,200 <250 - -
11/19/98 10115 85.18 15.97 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/99 101.15 £9.90 11.25 - - 13,000 <100 200 560 2,200 <500 - -
05/10/99 101.15 88.81 12.34 - - 16,900 <50 112 506 1,850 <500/<20” - -
09/02/99 101.15 89.81 11.34 - - 7,200 <25 <25 185 493 <250 - -
02/03/00 101.15 88.93 12.22 - ~ 11,000 68 22 330 1,000 66 - -
05/09/00" 101.15 80.55 11.60 0.00 0.00 -~ - - - - - - -
08/02/00" 101.15 88.10 13.05 0.00 0.00 3,400° 41 10 <5.0 360 77 - --
11/09-10/00"°  101.15 87.51 13.64 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01" 101.15 87.09 14.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 101.15 86.20 14.95 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/28/01" 101.15 85.03 16.12 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
11/26/01 101.15 86.49 14.66 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
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Table 1 |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-10

10/27/8% - - - - - <500 2 13 <5.0 <5.0 - -
01/05/89 - 80.72 12.64 - - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
04/06/89 102.36 90.98 11.38. - - - - _ . ~ . _ i
06/28/89 102.36 88.72 13.64 - - <500 <05 0.5 <0.5 <05 _ B 3
10/03/89 102.36 88.51 13.85 - - <500 <05 <05 0.5 <05 _ N N
01/04/90 102,36 88.61 13.75 - - <50 0.5 1.1 <05 17 _ B N
04/03/90 102.36 89.50 12.86 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
07/03/90 102.36 88.93 13.43 - - - _ _ _ _ - ~ N
11/06/90 102.36 87.54 14.82 - - - - - N . _ B _
01/04/91 102.36 88.38 13.98 - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 . _ _
04/03/91 10236 92.57 9.79 - - - - - - - - . -
07/02/91 102.36 90.08 12.28 - - - - - - - - . .
10/02/91 102,36 87.83 14.53 - - . - - - _ - . .
01/02/92 10236 88.76 13.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/07/92 102,36 90.53 11.83 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 102.36 88.41 13.95 e - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 102.36 88.40 13.96 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 102.36 93.91 8.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 - - -
06/23/93 102.36 91.03 11.60 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 102.36 8931 13.32 - - - - - - - -- - -
12/02/93 102.36 £9.36 13.27 - - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 102.36 91.51 10.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/94 102.36 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 102.36 88.46 13.90 - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 102.36 90.56 11.80 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05715/95 102.36 93.38 8.98 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 102.36 91.92 10.44 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/28/95 102,36 88.81 13.55 - - <50 1.6 0.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 - -
02/20/96 102.36 93.84 8.52 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 102.36 93.16 9.20 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <5.0 - -

As of 11/26/01
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Table 1 ’

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ' ‘
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-10 (cont)

08/27/96 10236 90.35 12.01 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11722196 102.36 90.84 11.52 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 1.0 <5.0 - -
02/18/97 102.36 93.87 8.49 - - <50 0.7 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 102.36 91.48 10.88 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 05 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 102.36 89.07 13.29 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
11125197 102.36 89.06 13.30 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 102.36 94.54 7.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/21/98 102.36 96.22 6.14 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
08/19/98 102.36 90.62 11.74 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
11/19/98 102.36 88.96 13.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
02/12/99 102.36 93.94 8.42 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/10/99 102.36 92.14 10,22 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.07 - -
09/02/99 102.36 93.13 9.23 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 10236 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING -- - - - - -
08/02/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - -~ - - - -
11/09-10/00  102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAFPING - - - - - -
02/08/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING -- - - - - -
05/02/01 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
08/28/01 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
11/26/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATIONAANDSCAPING - - - - - -
MW-11

06/28/89 - 85.64 14.33 - - 60,000 36,000 13,000 2,500 12,000 - - -
100389 - 85.36 14.61 - - 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1.300 - -
01/64/90 99.97 85.42 14.55 - - 82,000 33,000 11,000 2,000 10,000 - - -
04/03/90 99.97 86.15 13.82 - - 78,000 35,000 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
07/03/90 99.97 85.97 14.00 - - 140,000 32,000 12,000 2,100 10,000 - - -
11/06/90 99.97 84.41 15.56 - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-11 (cont)

01/04/91 99.97 85.09 14.88 0.30 - - - - - - - -- -
04/03/91 99.97 89.22 10.75 0.21 - 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000 _ _ _
07702191 99.97 86.00 13.97 0.02 -- 130,000 27,600 14,000 2,200 12,000 - - _
10/62/91 99.97 84.37 15.60 - - - _ . _ ~ N B ~
01/02/92 99.97 85.46 14.51 -- - 77,000 18,000 14,000 1,900 10,000 - - -
04/07/92° 99,97 86.84 13.13 . - _ _ __ ~ ~ i ~ _
08/13/92 99.97 82.53 17.04 - . - _ _ B 3 N B i
12/03/92 99.57 83.98 15.59 - - - . _ N B . g N
03/25/93 99.57 89.51 10.06 - - 110,000 13,000 2,100 5,900 9,800 - - -
03/08/594 99.57 $7.87 11.70 - . - . - _ B B 3 3
06/13/94 99.57 87.41 12.16 - - - - - ‘ - - _ N .
10/04/94 99.57 INACCESSIBLE® - - - - - - o B N -
11/14/94 99.57  INACCESSIBLE? - - - - - - . _ _ R
05/15/95 99.57 £9.55 10.02 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 99.57 87.75 11.82 - - 33,000 9,400 3,000 1,800 6,100 - - -
11/28/95 99.57 82.85 16.72 -- -- SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/96 99.57 89.57 10.00 -- - 22,000 4,500 2,200 560 3,500 <120 -- -
05/29/96 99.57 88.43 11.14 - - — -- - - - - - -
08/27/96 99.57 B6.44 13.13 -- C e 85,000 10,000 6,600 1,500 6,500 260 - -
11/22196 99.57 87.47 12.10 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 99.57 90.34 9.23 - - 42,000 7,100 3,100 830 4,200 510 - -
05/23/97 99.57 $7.29 12.28 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/97 99.57 86.72 12.85 -- - 79,000 14,000 8,400 2,300 9,900 6,900 - -
11/25/97 99.57 85.71 13.86 - - - -- - - - : -- - -
02/25/98 99.57 82.55 17.02 - - 34,000 5,200 2,200 1,200 4,400 5,000/5,300 - --
05/21/98 99.57 88.40 1117 - - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 99.57 80.79 18.78 -~ - - : - - -- - - - -
11/19/98 99.57 81.22 18.35 -~ - 16,000 1,200 <100 690 1,200 540 - -
02/12/99 99.57 88.15 11.42 - - 4,200 580 41 220 470 <50 - -
05/10/99 99.57 $7.01 12.56 -- - - - - - - - - -

14 As of 11/26/01
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Table 1

Hayward, California

MW-11 (cont)
09/02/99
02/03/00
05109/00"
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"
05/02/01"%
08/28101"
11/26/01

MW.12

06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
04/09/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04707192
08/13/92
12/03/92
(3/25/93
06/23/93
03/08/94

99.57
99.57
99.57
95.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
93.57
99.57

99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22

9-0260.x1s/4385110

84.83
87.23
87.24
85.52
84.85
84.68
83.82
8255
§4.90

14.74
12.34
12.33
14.05
14.72
14.89
15.75
17.02
14.67

14.10
14.30
14.35
13.59
13.77
15.19
1452
10.91

1351
14.93
14.45
13.05
17.39
15.34
10.37
1221
11.95

5,150
14,000

7,100°

18,100"

2,900"

55,000
170,000
110,000
89,000
170,000
110,000

170,000

170,000

15

150

2,900
2,700
2,300
3,300
2,200
2,400

2,400

405
1,500

1,200

819

91

19,000
15,000
12,000
17,000
12,000
14,000

As of 11/26/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-12 (cont}

06/13/94 09.22 86.87 12.35 - - 62,000 6,600 6,900 2,400 9,900 - - -
10/04/94 99.22  INACCESSIBLE® - - - - - - - - - -
11114194 9922 INACCESSIBLE® - - - - - -- - - - -
05/15/95 99.22 89.16 10.06 . - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 . . .
08/04/95 99.22 87.62 11.60 - . - - - - . - - _
11/28/95 99.22 82.59 16.63 - - 110,000 26,000 22,000 2,300 12,000 1,100 - -
02/20/96 99.22 88.12 11.10 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 99,22 87.74 1148 - - 120,000 18,000 18,000 2,000 11,000 710 - -
08/27/96 99,22 86.72 12.50 - - - - - - - - - -
1122196 99,22 86.30 12.92 - - 160,000 24,000 22,000 1,900 11,000 980 - -
02/18/97 99,22 90.02 9.20 - - - - - - - - - -
05¢23/97° 9922 87.22 12.00 - - 130,000 27,000 22,000 2,700 15,000 6,200 - -
08/04/97 99,22 86.64 12.58 - - 130,000 23,000 28,000 2,700 13,000 11,000 - -
11/25/97 99 22 85.30 13.92 - - 290,000° 53,000 31,000 6,400 30,000 35,000 - -
02/25/98 99,22 81.01 18.21 - - - - - - - - —~ -
05/21/98 99.22 88.04 11.18 - - 150,000 14,000 16,000 1,800 250 66,000/69,0000 - -
08/19/98 9922 80.82 18.40 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/08 99.22 81.24 17.98 - - 68,000 15,000 10,000 2,000 8,800 14,000 - -
02/12/99 99.22 84.27 14.95 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 99,22 86.75 12.47 - - 72,600 9,920 8,100 1,600 7480  25,800/32,500" - -
00/02/9% 99,22 85.37 13.85 - - - - - - - - - -
243000 99.22 86.77 12.45 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 99.22 86.96 12.26 0.00 0.00 27,000° 7,800 4,000 <100 6,600 6,100 - -
08/02/00" 99.22 85.37 13.85 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - C - - -
11/09-10/00"° 99,22 84.73 14.49 0.00 0.00 46,400 9,550 5,470 1,240 7,660 5,150 - -
02/08/01' 99.22 84.43 14.79 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01 99,22 83.49 15.73 0.00 0.00 94,000 8,720 3,630 <2,500 8,800 3,410 - -
08/28/01' 99.22 82.16 17.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -~ - - - -
11/26/01 99,22 84.27 14.95 0.00 0.00 5,000 170 72 150 470 b | - -

16 | As of 11726101
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Table 1

Hayward, California

MW-13

(6/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/50
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
07/02/91
1010291
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03725193
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08A04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
0B/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97

98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
08.47
08.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
08.47

% 9.0260.x15#385110

85.25
84.93
84.83
85.52
85.42
84.35
84.42
87.06
85.30
84.23
84.34
85.41
84.21
83.65
87.74
86.50
85.39
85.02
86.72
86.17
84.29
85.85
88.54
87.39
85.52
88.61
88.17
86.50
86.76
89.31

13.22
13.54
13.64
12.95
13.05
14.12
14.05
11.41
13.17
14.24
14.13
13.06
14.26
14.82
10.73
11.97
13.08
13.45
11.75
12.30
14.18
12.62
9.93
11.08
12.95
9.86
10.30
11.97
11.71
9.16

54,000 12,000
120,000 10,000
£7,000 6,800
53,000 12,000
90,000 8,400
72,000 5,500
120,000 12,000
84,000 7,400
97,000 5,200
80,000 7,600
78,000 5300
39,000 2,300
47,000 7,700

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
59,000 5,500
65,000 3,500
69,000 4,500

17

1,900
2,300

7,200

2,900

7,900

310

As of 11/26/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

—

MW-13 (cont)

05/23/97 98.47 86.91 11.56 - - - - - - - - B
08/04/97 98.47 86.32 12,15 - - 61,000 5,700 5,100 3,600 9,200 230 - -
11425197 98.47 85.35 13.12 - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/98 98.47 87.96 10.51 - - 42,000 3,300 1,000 2,000 5,000 <250 - -
05/21/98 98.47 89.12 9.35 - - - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 98.47 84.47 14.00 - - 57,000 1,600 440 1,500 4,500 <250 - -
11/19/98 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/99 98.47 INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - - - - - -
03/26/99 98.47 89.17 9.30 - - 30,300 473 101 1,430 2,300 106 - -
05/10/99 98.47 87.74 10.73 - - - - - - - - - -
09/02/99 98.47 87.48 10.99 - . 87,000 2,610 19,100 1,510 12,000 <2,500 - -
02/03/00 98.47 88.02 10.45 - - 2,900 200 16 200 340 63 - -
05/09/00  98.47 87.95 10.52 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00 98.47 86.69 11,78 0.00 0.00 1,600 15 4.1 7.3 160 <13 - -
11709-10/00  98.47 86.18 12.29 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01 98.47 85.76 1271 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01 98.47 84.98 13.49 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
03/28/01 9847 DRY - - - - - - - “ - - -
11/26/01 9847 BRY - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-14

08/29/90 - 78.29 21.39 - - 970 40 2.0 0.7 2.0 - - 1.0
11/06/90 - 78.06 21.62 - - 920 10 10 4.0 9.0 - - -
01/04/91 99.68 71.99 21.69 - - 1,000 <05 40 2.6 4.2 - - -
04/03/91 99.68 80.15 19.53 - - 1,200 380 6.0 7.0 18 - - -
07/02/91 99.68 78.75 20.93 . - 460 77 1.0 12 1.0 - - -
10/02/91 99.68 78.16 21.52 - - 480 6.7 0.8 1.4 1.8 - - -
01/02/92 99.68 78.25 21.43 - - 1,100 2.4 1.5 6.2 18 - - -
04/07/92 99.68 78.32 21.36 - - 290 <0.5 1.4 <05 1.2 . - -

9-0260.x1s/#385110 18 As of 11/26/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-14 (cont)

08113192 99.68 78.61 21.07 - - 370 10 12 <05 09 N ~ _
12/03/92 99.68 78.01 21.67 - . 230 1.3 <05 <0.5 <D.5 - - -
03/25193 99,68 80.65 19.03 - - 300 57 21 13 17 N B _
06/23/93 99.68 79.74 19.94 - - 4,400 460 230 16 &2 _ _ _
09721193 99.68 79.03 20.65 - - 680 8.7 1.7 3.2 12 - - -
12/02/93 99.68 78.63 21.05 - - 900 08 70 3.0 70 3 N B
03/08/94 99.68 79.63 20.05 - - 1,700 2.4 1.7 5.6 14 . . -
06/13/94 99.68 79.47 20.21 - - 750 0.8 8.0 3.2 57 __ N B
10/04/94 99.68 78.98 20.70 - - 130 34 5.4 <0.5 2.0 ~ - -
11/14/94 99.68 79.68 20.00 - - 0,900 620 1,600 120 920 - - -
05/15/95 99.68 81.19 18.49 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . -
08/04/95 99.68 80.30 19.38 - - 1,000 170 58 6.6 20 - - -
11728795 99.68 79.35 20.33 - - 1,500 300 72 65 190 <6.0 - -
02/20/96 99.68 82.72 16.96 - - 70 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 99.68 81.10 18.58 - - 1,600 - 170 39 5.0 2 6.3 - -
08/27/96 99.68 79.89 19.79 — - 80 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22196 99.68 80.13 19.55 - - 620 49 13 72 22 210 - -
02/18197 99.68 82.37 17.31 - - 190 14 9.6 3.1 15 <5.0 - -
05123197 99.68 80.12 19.56 - - 130 18 16 3.4 17 <5.0 - -
08/04197 99.68 79.80 19.88 - - 200 8.3 7.9 4.1 10 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 99.68 79.91 19.77 - - 530 2 62 10 37 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 99.68 85.40 14.28 - - 220 26 10 7.0 22 23 - -
05/21/98 99.68 81.90 17.78 - - 8,300 1,400 48 29 59 <50 - -
08/19/98 99,68 80.35 19.33 - - 7,900 610 390 51 300 <250 - ~
11/19/98 99.68 79.40 20.28 - . 87 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 - -
02/12/99 99.68 81.36 18.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 Q.5 - -
05/10/99 99.68 80.57 19.11 - - 1,930 254 412 6.71 23 76.41<5.0" - -
09/02/99 99.68 79.57 20.11 - - 647 38.1 1.45 <0.5 1.32 10.8 - ~
02/03/00 99.68 80.80 18.88 - - UNABLE TO SAMPLE - - - - - -
05/09/00 99.68 80.99 18.69 0.00 0.00 370° 9.7 2.2 13 1.5 13 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Dats and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, California

MW.14 (cont)

08/02/00 99.68 79.99 19.69 0.00 0.00 80" 1.2 1.8 0.85 1.2 3.1 - -
11/09-10/00  99.68 79.49 20.19 0.00 0.00 923 <0.500 0.921 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 99.68 79.01 20.67 0.00 0.00 728" 33.7 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <25.0 - -
05/02/01 99.68 79.68 20.00 0.00 0.00 338 31.28 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 1.35 - -
08/28/01 99.68 79.06 20.62 0.00 0.00 83" 1.7 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 - -
11/26/01 99.68 7913 20,55 0.00 0.00 240 28 <0,50 <050 <1.5 RS - -
MW-15 . :

08/29/90 - 79.48 16.58 - - 2,000 26 2.0 7 110 o - -
11/06/90 - 78.63 17.43 - - 1,300 40 50 45 63 - - -
01/04/91 96.06 79.69 16.37 - - 1,700 46 28 58 86 - - -
04/03/91 96.06 83.60 12.46 - - 2,100 74 0.8 44 85 - - -
07/02/91 96.06 79.53 16.53 - - 1,700 39 <0.5 35 46 - - -
10/02/91 96.06 78.73 17.33 - - 1,100 50 <0.5 40 33 - - -
01/02/92 96.06 79.60 16.46 - - 1,300 51 <0.5 30 30 - - -
04/07/92 96.06 $1.36 14.70 - - 2,600 98 <5.0 64 36 - - -
08/13/92 96.06 79.34 16.72 - - 510 55 <0.5 35 2.8 - - -
12/03/92 96.06 78.63 17.43 - - 1,000 64 0.9 22 44 - - -
03/25193 96.06 82.73 13.33 - - 1,300 86 52 0.7 7.7 - - -
06/23/93 96.06 80.83 15.23 - - 7,300 34 <0.5 85 160 - - -
09/21/93 . 96.06 79.74 16.32 - - 1,500 39 <0.5 32 33 - - -
12/02/93 96.06 79.49 16.57 - - 990 28 40 8.0 10 - - -
03/08/94 96.06 81.45 14.61 - - 3,400 M 40 28 53 S - - -
10/04/94 96.06 79.58 16.48 - - 310 11 10 22 12 - - -
11/14/94 96.06 81.86 14.20 - - 450 27 24 22 42 - - -
05/15/95 96.06 82.68 13.38 -~ -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 96.06 81.15 1491 = - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - - -
11/28/95 96.06 7994 1612 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.60 - -
02/20/96 96.06 85.08 10.98 - - 1,600 25 0.5 20 38 16 - -

As &f 11/26/07
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Table 1

Groondwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260 .
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-15 (cont)

05/29/96* 96.06 - - - - - .
08/27/96 96.06 80.62 15.44 - - 80 <0.5
11/22/96 96.06 81.57 14.49 - - 1,500 14
02/18/97 96.06 83.89 12.17 - - <50 <05
05/23/97 96.06 81.03 15.03 - - 130 20
08/04/97 96.06 80.58 15.48 - - 60 1.3
11/25/97 96.06 80.67 15.39 - - <50 <05
02/25/98 96.06 89.53 6.53 - - 4,300 27
05/21/98 96.06 83.09 12.97 - .- 430 25
08/19/98 96.06 81.16 14.90 - - <50 <05
11/19/98 96.06 80.01 16.05 - - <50 <0.5
02/12/99 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - - - -
05716199 96.06 81.67 14.39 - - <50 <0.5
09/02/99 96.06 80.53 15.53 - - <50 <05
02/03/00 96.06 83.82 12.24 - - 480 2.5
05/09/00 96.06 82.41 13.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50
08/02/00 96.06 81.04 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50
11/09-1/00  96.06 80.54 15.52 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500
02/08/01 96.06 30.36 15.70 0.00 0.00 92.6" 0.894
05/02/01 96.06 81.44 14.62 0.00 0.00 <50.0" 0.830
08/28/01 96.06 80.15 1591 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50
11/26/01 96.06 80.65 15.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50
MW-16

08/29/90 - 71.26 20.89 - - 11,000 6,000
11/06/90 - 76.88 21.27 - - 15,000 6,300
01/04/91 98.15 76.52 21.63 - - 16,000 6,800
04/03/91 98.15 78.83 19.32 - - 45,000 7,300
07/02/91 98.15 77.47 20.68 - - 30,000 6,400

9-0260.x15/#385110 ‘ 2

<10
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<10
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<5.00
071
<0.50

51
340
820

2,200
530

<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<5.00
<0.50
<0.50

1,100
1,300
1,300
1,800
1,500

<0.5
<0.5
1.4
<0.50
<0.50
<().500
<0.500
5.94
<0.50
<1.5

20
540
1,500
4,500
1,800

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<50
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<5.01<2.07
<50
<5.0
2.5
#2.5
<2.50
<250
<0.500
<2.5
<2.5

As of 11/26/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-16 (cont) .

10/02/91 98.15 76.97 21.18 - - 24,000 4,600 450 1,400 1,600 - - -
01/02/92 98.15 76.85 21.30 - - 20,000 4700 240 1,200 1,100 . _ _
04/07/92 98.15 77.96 20.19 - - 40,000 5,000 980 1,100 2,100 - - -
08/13/92 98.15 71.38 20,77 - - 17,000 4,500 240 860 530 - - -
12/03/92 98.15 76.71 21.44 - - 39,000 4,600 410 1,100 2,200 - - -
03/25/93 98,15 79.32 18.83 - - 39,000 5,500 1,400 690 2,000 - - -
06/23/93 98.15 78.43 19.72 - - 29,000 6,600 1,200 1,400 3,700 - - -
09/21/93 98.15 77.71 20.38 - - 36,000 6,300 340 1,200 1,800 - - -
12/02/93 98,15 71.31 20.84 - - 28,000 5,600 230 900 820 - - -
03/08/94 98.15 77.88 20.27 - - 35,000 6,500 760 1,000 1,300 - - -
10/04/94 98,15 71.57 20.58 -- - 39,000 9,700 680 1,300 3,300 - - -
11714194 98.15 78.03 20.12 - - 26,000 5,500 640 690 1,800 - - -
05/15/95 98.15 79.99 18.16 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 98.15 78.85 19.30 . - 23,000 6,200 1,900 1,500 4,500 - - -
11/28/95 98,15 71.73 20.42 - - 38,000 6,200 1,700 1,800 5,700 <i20 - -
02/20/96 98.15 81.75 16.40 - - 46,000 6,600 2,200 2,400 7,300 <250 - -
05/29/96 98.15 79.61 18.54 - - 54,000 6,300 1,600 2,200 7,900 <250 -- -
08/27196 98.15 78,73 19.42 - - 45,000 4,100 260 1,500 2,800 <250 - -
11/22/96 98.15 78.79 19.36 - - 36,000 3,500 120 1,400 1,500 260 - -
02/18/97 98.15 80,93 17.22 - - 62,000 5,800 1,300 2,200 8,500 160 - -
05/23197 98.15 78.67 19.48 - - 32,000 4,000 370 1,960 2,900 <250 - -
08/04/97 98.15 78.43 19.72 - - 26,000 3,300 280 2,100 1,500 200 - -
11/25/97 98.15 78.42 19.73 - - 38,000 3,900 370 2,400 3,000 250 - -
02/25/98 98.15 84.13 14.02 - - 60,000 6.400 1,400 2,200 13,000 <1,000 - -
05/21/98 98.15 80.24 17.91 - - 71,000 5,100 1,200 2,300 £,200 560 - -
08/19/98 98.15 78.90 19.25 - - 40,000 2,300 740 1,700 2,700 <250 - -
11/19/98 98.15 71.85 20.30 - - 51,000 2,900 <200 2,200 6,300 <1,000 - -
02/12/99 98.15 80.24 17.91 - - 11,000 1,100 8t 810 470 130 - -
05/10/99 98.15 79.02 19.13 - - 52,300 4,100 587 2,430 8,300 708/<66.7 - -
09/02/99 98.15 78.16 19.99 - - 26,600 1,400 1,540 1,480 2,940 <500 - -

As of 11/26/01

9-0260.x1s/4385110 22




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Table 1

Hayward, California

MW-16 (cont)
02/03/00
05/09/00
08/02/00
11/09-10/00
02/08/01
05/02/01
08/28/01
11/26/01

MW-17

08/13/92
12103192
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06713194
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08727196
11/2296
02/18/97
05/23/97

98.15

- 99.15

99.15
99.15
99.15
09.15
99.15
99.15

106.00
106.00
106.00
106.00
106.00
106.00
106.00
106.00
106.00
106.00

* 106.00

106.00
106.00
106.60
106.60
106.00
106.00

9-0260.x1s/#385110

79.50 18.65 -
80.58 18.57 0.00
79.57 19.58 0.00
79.13 20.02 0.00
78.56 20.59 0.00
79.44 19.71 0.00

INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER

INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER

t
82.70 23.30 -
81.26 24.74 -
83.86 22.14 -
82.98 23.02 -
$2.91 23.09 -
82.63 23.37 -
83.17 22,83 -
83.38 22.62 -~
83.00 23.00 —~
82.97 23.03 .
84.28 2172 -
83.63 2237 -
83.03 22.97 -
84.22 21.78 -
84.28 21.72 -
83.57 2243 -
83.18 22.82 -
84.69 21.31 -
83.75 22.25 -

47,000
15,000°
10,000
5,580
25’40011
45,600

<50
<50
<50

<50

<50
<50
62
530
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
140
<50

5,600
990

© 1,100

334
1,340
2,130

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<015
<05
1.2
8.0
22
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
34
<0.5

620
100
95
49.3
99.9
83.6

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
1.1
29
120
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
11
<0.5

3,000
800
1,000
530
1,380
2,500

<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
0.7
8.9
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.6
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<1.5

1.0
<0.8

<0.5
0.9
31

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
7.7
<0.5

450
410
<130
336
350
133

<5.0
71
<5.0

As of 11/26/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chévron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California -

MW.17 {cont)

0804197 10600 8347 22.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <5.0 -
1172597 10600  83.09 291 - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 10600 8637 19.63 - - <50 338 33 13 42 3.5 - -
05/21/98 10600 9539 10.61 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 - -
08/19/98 10600 8426 21.74 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
11/19/98 10600 8364 22.36 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
02/12/99 10600 8416 21.84 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/10/99 10600 8455 21.45 - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <S020T - -
00/02/99 10600 8354 2246 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 10600 8381 22.19 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/09/00 10600 8421 2179 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
08/02/00 10600 8376 22.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
11/09-10/00 10600 83,43 2257 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <100 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <500 - -
02/08/01 10600 8318 22.82 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 10600  83.52 2248 0.00 0.00 55.8 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 10600  83.05 22.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <25 - -
11/26/01 10600 8292 23.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
MW-18 _

08/04/97 - - 16.60 - - 66,000 8,600 6,100 2,800 12,000 190 - -
11125197 - - 16.22 - - 90,000 8,500 6,000 3,400 14,000 1,200 - -
02/25/98 - 12.75 - - 60,000 6,600 4,000 2,300 11,000 <120 - -
05/21/98 - - 15.24 - - 70,000 4,700 1,800 1,700 9,600 ~ 880 - -
08/19/98 - - 16.34 - - 93,000 4,900 1,700 2,100 9,000 <250 - -
11/19/98 - - 17.15 - - 62,000 5,600 2,300 2,700 12,000 1,800 - -
02/12/99 - - 16.08 - - 48,000 3,700 2,400 1,900 8,800 1,900 - -
05/10/99 - - 14.98 - - 54,700 3250 . 1770 1.900 7570 12700667 - -
09/02/99 - - 15.86 - - 34,400 2,120 1230 1,420 5,460 <500 - -
02/03/00 - - 15.91 - - 46,000 2,500 1,100 1,900 8,800 <1,000 - -

As of 11/26/01
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‘ Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ' ‘
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-18 (eoné)

05/09/00 - - 13.93 0.00 0.00 30,000° 1,400 410 440 4,700 1,300 - -
08/02/00 - - 15.25 0.00 0.00 22,000° 1,200 480 1,400 5,800 <130 - -~
11/09-10/00 - - 15.85 0.00 0.00 29,500 1,130 474 2,020 6,270 333 - -
02/08/01 ~ - 16.27 0.00 0.00 61.600" 1,700 <500 2,690 8,110 <2,500 - -
05/02/01 - - 16.15 0.00 0.00 57,800 1,040 104 <2,500 6,670 20.1 - -
08/28/01 - - 17.03 0.00 0.00 32,000" 1,200 370 2,100 5,600 790 - -
11/26/01 - - 16.64 0.00 0.00 41,000 F. 320 1,800 5,600 280 - -
| BN T
P-1.
08/13/92 - 76.41 10.02 - - - - - . - . B _
12/03/92 - 75.63 10.80 - - - - - - - _ _ N
03/25193 86.43 77.48 8.95 - - - - - - - - - -
EQUIPMENT BLANK
01/05/89 - - - - - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 - - -
03/08/94 - - - —~ - <50 1.0 14 <0.5 1.5 - - -
TRIP BLANK
01/05/89 - - - - - <1,000 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
10/03/89 - - - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/04/90 - - - . - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 - - -
04/03/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
07/03/90 - - ~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/06/90 - —~ - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/04/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/03/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
07/02/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

As of 11/26/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results |
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard 7

Hayward, California

TRIP BLANK {cont)

10/02/51 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
01/02/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - - .
04/07/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . .
08/13/92 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - .
12/03/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - - -
03/25193 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 - - _
06/23/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09721493 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <08 - - -
12/02/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . -
03/08/94 - - - - - <50 0.6 0.8 <05 0.6 - - -
06/13/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
10/04/94. - - - - _ <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
11714194 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/15/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 - - - - —- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11728195 - - - —~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.60 - -
02/20/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 - — - - - <50 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 —~ -
02/18/97 - - —~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 -~ -
02/25/98 - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/21/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
08/19/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
11/19/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/26/99 .- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 - -

L
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_ Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ‘ .
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boutevard
Hayward, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

05/10/99 - - - - - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
09/02/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/09/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5 - --
08/02/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
11/09-10/00 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 «2.50 - -
02/08/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 «2.50 - -
05/02/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 «0.500 - -
08/28/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
QA :

11/26/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <25 - -

f 11/26/01
9-0260.x1s/4385110 27 As o



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

— ———

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline EDB = Ethylene dibromide

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B =Benzene DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethane

(msl) = Mean sea level , T = Toluene (ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethyl benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance

! Repeat analysis.

*  Estimated thickness.

Well inaccessible due to downhole equipment,

The TPH as Gasoline value was 99,000 ppb when MTBE is not incleded in the caleulation.
Laboratory report indicates results were taken from both & low level and a diluted analysis.
The TPH as Gasoline value was 125,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation,
Confirmation ron.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates analyte was initially analyzed within holdtime; however, due to instrument carryover, the sample was reanalyzed outside the
method specified holdtime to confirm the carryover.

S v o

~

11

12

B Laboratory report indicates gasoline (:6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentificd hydrocarbons C6-C10.
Connected to remediation system.

14

15

9-0260.xIs/#385110 28 As of 11/26/01




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following proceduses for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlied and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. :

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
uransferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
Jaboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed 1o preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory. '

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater sampies.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

NCaliforniaforms \chevron-SOP. HOD




WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility#Z_9 - 036G Job#: AAGITO
Address: 2VT Y Facthtll Biwd.  Date 1-26-0]
Q S CA Sampler: FE)

ity: _Haw
City: \c—\u

Well ID M\ - Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter Qé\ / I 5 Hydrocarbon Zt) Amount Bailed

2 240 Thickness: lteet] (productiwater):
! f.

Volume 2" e 0.17 3" =038 '4" = 0.66
Factor & =150 12" = 5.80
/&5 3O o Fa (VF)

b ' i (0 X VF ‘Q{ﬂ = H.gﬁx 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: I ' igal)

Total Depth

Depth to Water

Purge " Disposable Bailé Sampling *
Equipment: Eatier Equipment: isposable Bailer
: Stack aller
Suction Pressure Baller
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ’ L{/q ‘It ‘ Weather Conditions: CL’eA"&"
Sampling Time: ' SQD Water Color: _ cleme Odor: -\IH;:S
Purging Flow Rate: gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? /L/Z! Hyes; Tome: ______ Volume: {gal.)
Time Volume rH Conductivity Temperntnrc D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(zal.) .uthS’Cﬂ'I x;dv . oF (mgﬂ.) {mV) (ppm)
- .
5 .5 Y 14 (oY .
LSO 2 4.0 7.0k & 05,2
151 4.0 Fez2- (40 Ca53
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--"-~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
[ "‘)L 2 xwon Y H‘ o LANCASTER TPH{G}/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

f797-fiekdat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_ 9~ 9 36Q Jobi#: LASITO
Address: 2VTAH Factt B o).  Date: - 26-¢|
City: H ca'-{x}JQ N N CA Sampler; f:_fg’

well ID mu ’5 Well Condition: O K

Well Diameter Q%x / 9( i> in. Hydrocarbon Amount Beiled
Y Thickness: feet) (product/water}: __ {Gallpns)
1295 . ——%é—é

Total Depth Volume 2" =017 3" =038 U coes
Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth 1o Water [5. ‘354" _fr. - _ _
o | .
. 2 '_;/ / X VF ,(j'(c =LE X 3 icose volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ S {gal.}
Purge <—_Disposable Baiter——. Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: <
Stack j
Suction Pressure Bailer oo g
Grundfos - Grab Sample o
Others Other:
Starting Time: '*V ' Westher Conditions: CLQM\—’
Sampling Time: 130 Water Color: ___-CL€ sy Odor:__yé__
Purging Flow Rate: ~— com, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? An Hyes; Time: . Volume: {oal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) wumhosicmy! 7002 <F (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)

el —Z - G 159
125 _ Y (0B ). HZ 0C.-Z
| 200 .S 67 1.3 0¥

b §

b

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE. . LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
Pl -9 YXupa Y Be ‘LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9r97-tieidat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility?®_Y9 = S A Job#: 1.%5 HEe
Address: DVTAH FactW il B \weo).  Date: N-26- é]
City: Hqi—i\)wm\&&; C AR Sampler: r_,f)

Well Condition: ‘ @ [/ = !

Hydrocarbon @ Amount Bailed
Thickness: ifeetl (productiwater}:

well 1D

Well Diameter

f
Total Depth « Volume 2" =017 3" =0.38
: Factor (VF) & =150 12" = 5.80
D to Water ! S % . -
X VF = X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: lgal}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
_ Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ‘ Weather Conditions: C( “O/TVL“
Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: qpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-watet? __ ‘ Hyes; Time: _______ _ Volume: (oal)
. A
Time Vélume pH onductivity Te rature D.O. - ORP . Alkalinity
{gal.) P umhos/cm - % % {mV) (ppm)

/ /// = / = é/ -
- 7/ // — _//

3 —
LABORATOHY lNFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. FRESERY. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
o ——] —HANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: ___{hon l‘l“@’ A’*—L‘/f/

2/97-tisldat.frm




Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

OB 6

Facility #_9= Job#: }%5 1o
Address: 2 V1515 oot B Weo.  Date: {1-26- o(
city: Hauvwao S _ CAR Sampler: (&

v p—

o\ -

olC

Well ID Well Condition:
()
Well Diameter %\ k{ in, Hydrocarbon 4) Amount Bailed
, 3 7&/ Thickness: Heet) {(product/water):
]
Total Depth f - = L. Volume 2" = 0.17 3 = 0.38 4" = 0.66
. . Factor {(VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 580
Depth to Water -’(-7 1) . :

_;l‘_;_c_’_ X VF ﬂ =Ll_2« 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: _/ igal}

Sampling

Purge
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: _f [ 43 Weather Conditions: C,LE’/?%
Sampling Time: [2.01 water Color: __(CLeac Odor; yE =
— ..
Purging Flow Rate: — QDM Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? p @ If yes; Time: Volume: _{nal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity ’_aTcmpcraturc DO, - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/mx/t!‘v oF (mgfl) {m¥) {ppm)
Y7 _L.& F O/ D> (3.5
151 3.0 7Y 3.l By
(52 4.0 (32 _33 &%, g
LABORATORY INF.ORMA:LTIDN ]
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE- -~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
mw V’.'I/- :BX\M ¥ Y H’CL—-' "LANCASTER - TPH{G)/btex/mtba
COMMENTS:

8/87-fieldat.trm

wa




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

N ' ) g
Facility#Z_94-036O Job#: LABHITO
-~ - R .
Address: PN RRG! ety W B v Date: [I-1& o/
city: _H S N . CA Sampler: ro
Well ID My - ? Well Condition: (o] &
Weli Diameter %\ / m in, Hydrocarbon é Amount Bailed
I?’ ""; ( . Thickness: Hfeet) _{product/water):
Total Depth — &, Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
. Factor (VF) &" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 1560 -
—
! . , 5 X VE L(_ﬂg_ﬂ = 2.' zjx 3 Icase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _&/ = S |
Purge GEJ.ISI&F@DE.BW Sampling
Equipment: ailer Equipmen@
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sampie
Other: Other:
Starting Time: " 32 \ Weather Conditions: Ql»am
Sampling Time: 124 G Water Calor: cllrr Odor: y@
Purging Flow Rate: —  _aom, Sediment Description: ]
Did well de-water? AO If yes; Time: Velume: joat)
Time Volume pH Conductivity ~JTemperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal) wumhos/cm xaﬁ” *F (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
RYXs 5 -3 7 ‘.{ g 7 o
352 ¢ 38 ZO0F Gl
1238 &5 GIL “Jor GG
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY ANALYSES "
Mmoo -7 Y VOA4 Y ——}LANGASTER  —|-TPH(GHbteximtbe
COMMENTS:

9/87-tweidal.trm




Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Address: 2NN

Facility#Z_9 - 036 Q Job#: AASITO
4% Fecthmill Bwd.  Date: N-t6-0© ,-/
City: HQLC} walk > € A Sampler: -F‘ﬁ

Well 1D

Well Diameter

- Total Depth

Depth to Water

muw - &

> (A .
.95 .

400

Well Condition:

Hydrocarbon Cﬁ Amount Bailed
Thickness: {feet)  {(product/water):
Volume e 0}7 3" = 0.38
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" =580

X VF = X 3 (cese volume) = Estimated Purpe Volume: {gel}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundtfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: 14 (.16’142\__-
Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: aDm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Vaolume: {gal.}
Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
u#mhos/em °F {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)

_/@; i

T -/7..
/ /

)
/
/

/ —

-
/

[~ A /
i P —
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
/T ——— [ v T . Trancastm "M =
‘-..___h‘_______',.-'-’ -

COMMENTS:

YA iit’r 5uL7

8/97-twldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

‘ FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_4-036Q Job#t:  __XHASIIC
Address: IATAH FactWill Bivd.  Date: I[-24 -0 )

City: HQLC] \_"_'}C\Q&; C R Sampler: j 6

Well ID A - /O Well Condition: uT L
Well Diameter %\ / *'{ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: {feet) {product/water}: {Gallons}
Total Depth L Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water . i
X VF = X 3 lcase volume) = Estimatled Purge Volume: {aal}
Purge Disposzble Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Siack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Westher Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: : Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: apm, “Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gal}
Time olume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP -"Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm oF {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
- >
/// / ; T{"\
/ a )

/ LABORATORY INFORMATION /
_SAMPLEID (#) - CONTAINE REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYFE- -~ LABORATORY - ANALYSES ~

/__..__... e ] - /f '.LANGA—dTERylf':TPHIGHbteHmtbk —
L~

]
Z o

comments: __ (L Siwee  ATA-A 0

9/57-tisldat.fom
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WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/CHEVRON | | C.
FacilityZ_4= O36Q Job#: R SCIENe!

Address: 2V .H If st B ‘W»o Date: /-6 -3 )
City: Hc:d-i\j \»-BQQ& __CA Sampler: Tg@

Well Condition: é K—

Wwell ID

Well Diameter in. Mydrocarbon d} Amount Bailed &
/%, 3( Thickness: {feet) (productiwater}: (Gsllons)
Total Depth - L"I | Votme 2" =017 3"=038 v 0.66 l
Z_.. Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water l ‘C': 1. :
X VF = X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: faat.)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: - Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer

Stack Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer

Grundfos - Grab Sample

Other: Other:
Starting Time: : Weather Conditions: CL‘PA’)‘\___
Sampling Time: Water Color: - Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: ____________ Volume: {gal}

Time Volume pH Conductifity Temperature) D.O. - ’ . ‘Alkalini
{gal.) umhosiem F {mg/L) % (ppm

-, . /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#} - CONTAINER REFﬁj.G\ PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES "
P o TN //Y \—-/_WWGHM‘N

V \_-__‘—_—'-—_ UL L L

comments: ___ VMO T/ OML}]

9/97-firkdat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON .
Facility % G-0B6Q ) Job#: ‘1\%5 i1 ¢C
-~ Wy D

Address:g&\e\qf) ;oo\ - i B W Date: H*Lé"G/
City: H S ol , C i Sampler: __ e be)

well 1D muw - (2 Well Condition: ZJK‘
Well Diameter %\ / "', jn. Hydrocarbon 4 Amount Bailed

' y { Thickness: . ifeet) {product/water}:
Total DEPth _A——;ﬁa Volume ” =017 2" = .38 '4. = 0.66
‘ F (VE) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water / (7/‘?‘5 fi. e

__"?_'_'_S’_C) X VF _ﬁéz = e73x 3 (case volume) = Estimeted Purge Volume: | l loal)

Purge @r Sampling

Equipment: Bailer ' Equipment:
Stack BaIe
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Cther:

Starting Time: I LI'O_B ' Weather Conditions: ___C.Ledad:-"

Sampling Time: |43 ] Water Color: . C,L—Cﬁm_, Odor: / {-7
Purging Flow Rate: — ___oom, Sediment Description: I
Did well de-water? /\f@ If yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. - ORP . ‘Alkalinity
' (gal) umhos/d” T *F (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)

T § . J8e _I659F 3
,___ﬂ% % Zo] _A3F Do
qus Foo _[39] (o3 2o

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID  (#1- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE- - LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
T axveaviAL | Y  He'— | LANCASTER | TRHIGUbeximibe
COMMENTS:

o/a7-telkdat.ftrm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CEEVRON

S, !
FacilityZ_ G- C36Q Job#: UASHITO
- w1 o R
Address: 2V H 1mactn i L )5 \Wvd.  Date: 1]-26-of
City: Houvwea N CA Sampler: &
U 7 . e
Well ID W -1} Well Condition: D Y
Well Diameter Qé\ IA\ Hydrocarbon gﬁ Amount Bailed é
I G\_‘-f Thickness: teetl _{product/water): (Gallons)
‘ T
Total Depth 7 1L Volume 2= 0.17 3" = 0.38 [ oo 0es
j Factor {VF) 6" = 1.50 12*= 5.80
Depth to Water d : -
X VF = X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {aal}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: C(Je A
Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: qom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperamre } D.O, - ORP . ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) gmhos!cm {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
)
/ ‘ / / /.
¢ L. W 7
LABORATORY INFOHMQTION )
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- <. LABORATORY ANALYSES -
N ————— S~~~ — ~L-rincastER—_ j the -
Ei
COMMENTS: YW np A’(’./ [)UL7

9797 fisldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

-

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON
FacilityZ_ G- 0364 Job#:
J -~ i . -~ ™
Address: .\ %Y et Bivd.  Date:
City: u C-\L-\\J ool A ; CR Sampler:

LABHITO
1[-26-2/

0

" Well ID M

SYERS

Well Condition:

) &

Well Diameter Hydrocarbon CP Amount Bailed
& Thickness: lieet] {productiwaier):
T -
Total Depth 40-9) « Volume 2= 0.17 3" ='0.38 4 = 0.66
_ Faciot (VF) 6" = 1.50 12 = 5.80
Depth to Water 2@* ) S H. :
A 7-3.4 ‘f -
Z"c" ‘2 X VF r/ =_J X 3 {cose volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: [O' 2 {gel}
Purge - .Disposable Baile Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: !1 0 ! Weather Conditions: L’me
~ Sampling Time: i 3./ Water Color: L Cr Odor:_A&
Purging Flow Rate: - oD, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N i yes; Time: Volume:
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
(gal) umhos/em /03 °F (mgfL) fuV) (ppm)
0% 3.5 F0kp 1733 3.1
T 2.0 763 1210 &3¢
: = & il ;
2L 0-S 700 (7Y (s
LABORATORY INFORMﬂ:\TlGN )
~SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE.'-- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
-1 M 1~ Y 3 X Ves Vi A Y H c(_, - =T ANCASTER - |- TPHIENbiex/mibe
COMMENTS:

8/97-fieldat.tom



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_4-C36Q Job#: ARSI O

, -~ . % _ _
Address: 2NN et Bivd.  Date: 1-te-of
City: i c-u-éj po e & A 5 CA Sampler: I 6

Well 1D M-/ 5/ Well Condition; ] &

Well Diameter S , ‘-I in. Hydrocarbon d) Amount Bailed

’LI m Thickness; {teett -lproduct/water): # {Gallons)
Total Depth v - ft, 1 Volume o =017 3% = 0.38 , 4 = 0,66

. Factror (VF) &" =150 12" = 5.8B0

Depth to Water /‘5 i+} ft. e : ;

. i Cal
Co‘ ({'8’ X VF -f i = HQ X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 5 laal.)

Purge CW’ Sampling T
Equipment: -....Bailer Equipment: .Disposable Bailer ™

Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: ' Other:
Starting Time: 99 ' Weather Conditions: C—Lla%
Sampling Time: [CCD Water Color: Cl et Odor: Uh
Purging Flow Rate: ~  oom Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ao Ifyes; Time: ___ ____ ___ Volume: {oall
Time Volume PH Conductivity Temperature D.0. - ORYP - ‘Alkalinity
{gal) umhos/cm oF {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
Ty ' FI1L 597 _&59
5 52 2 205 150 5 -
3 o .
9.5 3 2.5 7203 _157) ¢ 5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE- - LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES ~
ML S A% UsA | Y | Hel | . LANCASTER _ TPHG)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

8/97-tisidat.trm




+

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

NS . ;
Facility#_9 - OGO Job#: LASIIO
- - i = N (\
Address:%\\ete‘ﬁ FactW W Bvd.  Date: H-z,bvo]
city: Hauwaa S CA Sampler: =
\J - —
Well ID ™Mo - f " Well Condition: Pﬁ\)ﬁ-—D OVETL-
Well Diameter / L{ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
.3:} ? / Thickness: dteet] (product/water): {Gallons)
Total Depth fL. Volume 2" =017 3*= 038 4" = 0.66
i Factor (VF) : 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 1. :
X VE \l ?/ = X 3 {case volumme} = Estimeted Purge Volume: iaal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:——Disposable Baile
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: H ' Weather Conditions: CL@ M/ :
Sampling Time: ] Water Color: : Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: ! gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ifyes; Time: __________ Volume: {gal.)

ﬁ
Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
u#mhos/ °F (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)

Time Volupme
/é:f; /7

/
I

/- = 5
A S— gy w i
7 7 /] 7 |7~

Z 7
b

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {(#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG, _ PRESERV. TYPE- . LABORATORY - -ANALYSES
TYh-{ | 2 xvet— Y g LANGASTER - -—|FPH{Gifbtextmtbe
COMMENTS: ,PAU*ED eI CGULcQ. W\A«ylﬁ-e_ ‘BRM.%U @mwj ’

Widh

rppe Al 5.  LAGE Yammas' ChiZel .

S/97-tiekdat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility G - SIPIN Job#: }%\5 11O
~ - r 3

Address: 2\ 1 5. FactW il 3 Wo. Date: 1-26 "0/}

City: Hauvwat A . CAH Sampler: =&

\J ’ —
Well ID AW - I wen condition: QK
Well Diameter @ "{ in, Hydrocarbon Cﬁ Amount Bailed
Thickness: _Heet) (product/water):

Total Depth 33 ] 61 1. Volume o= 017 9" = 0.8 " = 0.66
i Factor (VF & =150 12*= 5.B0

Depth to Water ;l 3 “Og H. ractet )

/ O-* l X VF | Iq/ =¢| i ' X 3 lcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 iqal}

isposable Bailer D

Purge _ ‘\I'h—"‘/ Sampling
Equipment: v\ Bailer Equipment:( Disposable Bailer >
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: / O ZQ Weather Conditions: (—Leaﬁ%:—»
Sampling Time: [0YO Water Color: cleme Odor:__ AL C
Purging Flow Rate: ~ T _aom Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO’ If yes; Time: Volume: igal) -
Time Volume pH Conductivi Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
{gal.) amhos/cm oF {mg/L) (mV) {(ppm)
0% > LS 29F  _eq.3
0% Vv Rl 210 (9. %
T3 ¥ LIF 199 97
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--"~- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
L T puoayiats vy |  ¢fei_. . | LANCASTER TPHIGHbtex/mibe

COMMENTS:

9/97-feldat.trm




Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility#®_4-036Q Job#: LASIO
~ -
Address: 2V 1D 17306 ANSERARD) \Vo’ Date: N2 o] L
City: K cd-\i\) e A R CA Sampler: T"({)) o~
well ID Lo - 6 Well Condition: Zj L
Well Diameter / "{ in, Hydrocarbon & Amount Bailed
o o Thickness: |___(feet! iproduct/water): _{Gallons)
Total Depth 2395 Volume 2 =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
WY Factor (VF) 6 =150 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water :

. —
_ﬁﬁ_' X VF _’_L?/-: j_& X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ? S jagl.}

Purge ﬁé{:os_am Sampling
Equipment: mr—'/ Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack ~Bater
" Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Cther: Other:
Starting Time: = |2 f((b Weather Conditions: C’LC?—A—rL_,-'
Sampling Time: 132 f Woater Color: cleqn Odor: y:’—‘“"j
Purging Flow Rate: T apm. ‘Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ND If yes; Time: Volume: (gall
Time Volume PH Conductivity S@Tcmpcramre D.O. ORP
{gal.) amhos/cm W (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
121 ¥ l k.s )Y (e 3]
20 2 e v, 197 (: 42
2% 38  Lyd 201 (LY.
LABORATORY |NI50RMQT|0N )
_SAMPLEID . #) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES ~
...... - *mw __[ %/ - 1. axuj a— | ¥ —] ,__,A&CL,_,:,,, ———}-ANCGASTER - - --| - TPHIGHbtex/mibe
;o
COMMENTS:

S7a7-fieldat.tm



| Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cusiody

<l> Lancaster Laboratories L L C A Acct. #: Qz Sample #Lf)j.iamt LBDP Yol onlyl SCR#;

4 Wre:equalr’ty&ascience.

Analyses Raquastod

Facilty #,_9-0260 Job #385110 Global ID #T0600100315 Matrix Preservation Codes ] Preservatlve Codes

Sits Address21995 FOOTHILL BLVD., HAYWARD, CA Li NCHNO,  BoNmdH

Chevron PM: TOm Bauhs { ead Consultant: Delta/G-R . § $=H;80; O =Other
GConsultant/Office: 747 Si 0 ublin, C % Q 2| |3 [1J value reporting needed
5 a J i 8 O Must meet lowast detaction limits
Consultant P Mor.-Qeanna L. Harding ~ (Deanna@grinc.com) =7 |8 =13 possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #:925-551-7555 Fax #:_Q25_551-7899 k] g g 9 E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
. = =iE g2 8 O Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: [JNon SAR: g o <|Z E v |o @ g g - s on hiahest hit
Date Time @ E 3 % E] 2 é § § 2 3 R T on I:;hi
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | O[S |B|3 5|2 |6 |& |& ARE DOJRun_ oxy s onall hits
@A’ I-Ue-Of | — Y AL Van Comments / Remarks
Mus-4 1 {1526 ¥ Vol |3 A
mw-§ 1308 |A 3]~
Maw -4 not | A | A [3TAN
M-8 3% |A v~ [3 AR
(11178 na P8 M3 (A 3PN
e~ 1Y 3 [ T S
Mw-iS [ [108D [ O~ |3 PAIA
mw-}- \{// j0F0 A | [~ [SAN
Mg 1% 3t T A (3w

f??l?e_‘ Tfi‘r? ad

Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle)

i ! éTD,_ TAT ; 72 hour 48 hour ge Oste ; | Time
24 hour . 4 day 5 day 7 ﬂ%? ﬁ? / ¢/¢7)'
Date Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle if required) l / /7? /D d ”/,‘.? /07 / 550
acs _ - ; - -
o Type | — Full Relinquished by Commercial Carier: ' Dats | Time
ype VI (Raw Data) [ Coelt Deliverable not needed .
WIP (RWQCB) uPs FedEx thed | ﬁh’h co\ K~ ) )ISiA O
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt c° Custodysleals Intact’{ 'Eas } No :

Lancaster Laboralories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717} 656-2300 3460 Rev. 713001

Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories, The pink copy should be retained by the client.




. Analysis Report

4]} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAY RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company B L
6001 Boltinger Canyon Road
Building L. PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 787924, Samp]és arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, November
28, 2001, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Iabs Number
QA-T-011126 NA Water 3734251 :
MW-4-W-011126 Grab  Water 3734252
MW-5-W-011126 Grab  Water 3734253
MW-7-W-011126 Grab  Water 3734254
MW-8-W-011126 Grab  Water 3734255
MW-12-W-011126 Grab  Water 3734256

- MW-14-W-011126 Grab  Water 3734257
MW-15-W-011126 -Grab  Water 3734258
MW-17-W-011126 Grab  Water 3734259
MW-18-W-011126 Grab  Water 3734260

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory

chronicles.

I COPY TO

Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

Attn: Deanna L. Harding

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




. Analysis Report

4’? | ancaster Laboratories
¥ Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfolly Submitted,

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
e PO Box 12425

KIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
it 797-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/60




. Analysis Report

| (l} | ancaster Laboratories
. ¥ Wherequality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734251
Collected:11/26/2001 00:00

Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00

Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:56

Discard: 01/06/2002

QA-T-011126 NA Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TOG00100315 QA

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Jimit g3aesded target detection limit

N.D.=Not datesiegh 5t gr epoveztiv-Roportingilamit
i PO Box 12425

/{1 I Loncaster, Pa 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 109205
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

As Received

CAT As Received Methed Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO ~ Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. -
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 - N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.9 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisien and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
T Laboratory Chronicle™
" caT T 77 hnalysis T Dilution
Ho Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0172¢ TPH-GRO - Waters N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/30/2001 15:51 Matthew E. Barton 1
Gascline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 11/30/2001 15:51 Matthew E. Barton 1
0ll4e GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/30/2001 15:51 Matthew E. Barton n.a.

2216 Rev. 2/11/00




Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science. .
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734252
Collected:11/26/2001 15: 20 by FB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/28/2001 03:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:56 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
M-4-W-011126 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward T0600100315 MW-4
As Received
CAT As Received HMethod Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detgction Units Pactor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 39,000. i,000. ug/l 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane} TPH GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch lewvel.
08214 BTEX, MTEE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 2,700. 4.0 ug/l 20
00777 Toluene 168-88-3 2,900. 4.0 ug/1 20
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,200. 4.0 ug/1l 20
00772 Total Xylenes 1336-20-7 5,700, 1z. ug/1L 20
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 100. ug/1 20
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the proiect. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrazte precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due teo the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis : Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N, CALIF. LUFT 1 12/02/2001 12:34 Matthew E. Bartcn 20
Gasoline Method
#=Laboratory MethodDetectipn &R@[ﬁ?&?ﬁ%‘?‘%g ﬁgget detection limit
N.D.=Not dejgcied pppEahovathaReportingiam
PO Box 12425
AC:IL Lancastes, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/11/00




| 4‘} Lancaster Laboratories
- ¥ Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected:11/26/2001 15:20 by FB
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:060
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:56
Discard: 01/06/2002
MW-4-W-011126 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-4

0B214
01146

BTEX, MTBE (8021)
GC VOA Water Prep

SW-846 8021B
SW-846 5030B

#=Laboratory MethodDetectigp, I imit gxasedsd target detection limit

N.D.=Not dejggteghat g ghovetimBoporingikamit

PO Box 12425

tancaster, PA 17605.-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

3734252

GRD

1
1

s Sk Analys:s Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

1270272001 12:34
12/02/2001 12:34

Matthew E. Barton 20
Matthew E. Barton n.a.

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



~ Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science. | .

Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734253

Collected:11/26/2001 13:08 - by FB Agcount Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:56 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-5-W-011126 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90260  Job# 385110 GRD

21995 Foothill-Hayward T0600100315 MW-5

As Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name : CAS Fuamber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 88,000. 5,000. ug/1 100
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}

00776 Benzene 71=-43=2 14,000. 20, ug/l 100
00977 Toluene 108-88-3 15,000. 20. ug/l 100
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,300. 20. ug/l 100
00778 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 g,000. 60. ug/1l 100
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 200. ug/1 100

B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The

presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

State of California Lab Certification Nao. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT hna}ysis , Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N, CALIF. LUFT 1 12/62/2001 14:19 Matthew E. Barton 100

Gasoline Method

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not deiggtegat g sboverhwBapoetingilamit

MIL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ) '
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 o 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected:11/26/2001 13:08 by FB
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:56
Discard: 01/06/2002
MW-5-W-011126 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-5

08214
0l14e

BTEY, MTBE (8021}
GC VOA Water Prep

SW-846 S021B
5W-846 50308

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit gxceeded jarget detection limit

N.D.=Not dgggteghas qF ghove ingilamit

MIL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

3734253

GRD

SR :Ar?dlysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

1 12/02/2001 14:19
1 12/02/2001 14:19

Matthew E. Barton
Matthew E. Barton

2216 Rev. 3/11/00

100

n.a.




Analysis Report

qlp Lancaster L aboratories |

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734254
Collected:11/26/2001 12:01 by FB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:56 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-7-W-011126 Grab Water San Ramon CA 24583-0304
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 82,000. 5,000. ug/l 100
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 12,000. 20. ug/l 100
#0777 Toluene 108-88-3 23,000. 20. ug/1 100
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 840. 20. ug/1 100
00779 Total ¥vienes 1330-20-7 6,500, 60. ug/1 100
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 10C. ug/l 100
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lab Certification Wo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CALIF. LUFT 1 12/02/2001 14:54 Matthew E. Barton 100

Gasoline Methed

#=Laboratory MethodDetectig&h{g}{tagwgggsd larget detection limit
N.D.=Not deiggteg;at, gt gpoveshedioportingilamit
g PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

P

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 3734254

Collected:11/26/2001 12:01 by FB
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:56
Discard: 01/06/2002
MW-7-W-011126 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-7

GRD

08214
0114¢

BTEX, MTBE (BO21)
GC VOA Water Prep

SW-846 80Z21B 1
SW-846é 5030B 1

#=L aboratory MethodDetectign Limit.gxceeded target detection Jimit
N.D.=Not d% QF ghov isi @ileimit

Cnceer b

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

s Analysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

12/02/2001 14:54
12/02/2001 14:54

Matthew E. Barton
Matthew E. Barton

100
n.a.

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




" Analysis Report

('}Lancaster Laboratories .,

Where quality s a science. .
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734255
Collected:11/26/2001 13:46 by FB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-8-W-011126 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 20260 Job¥ 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TD600100315 MwW-8
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factox
Limit
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 48,000. 2,500. ug/1 50
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 640. 10. ug/1 50
00777 Toluene 108-86-3 1Q,000. 10. ug/1 50
00778 Ethylbenzene 100~41-4 280. 10. ug/l 5Q
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 8,500. 30. ug/1 50
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 100. ug/l 50
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this cempound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name Methed Trial¥# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH~GRO - Waters N. CALIF. LUFT 1 12/02/2001 13:44 Matthew E. Barton 50

Gasoline Method

#=Laboratory MethodDetectjon Limijt exceeded target detection limit

Dratories, ic.

N.D.=Not detected 3t qr gbo Bgikamit

" n PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/11/00




| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

P

__ Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734255

Collected:11/26/2001 13:46 by FB
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:57
Discard: 01/06/2002
MW-8-W-011126 Grab Natex
Facility# 20260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill-Hayward 70600100315 MW-8B

GRD

08214
01146

BTEX, MTBE (8021}
GC VOA Water Prep

SW-846 80Q21B 1
SW-846 5030B 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Limit gxcesded target detection limit

N.D.=Not doiegiad g of phovetieRepdztinpileimit
o PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 1760%-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

. Analysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Numbexr: 10905
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

12/02/2001 13:44
12/02/2001 13:44

Matthew E. Barton
Matthew E. Barton

50
nh.a.

2216 Rev. 2/11/00




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734254
Collected:11/26/2001 14:31 by FB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-12-W-011126 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Feoothill-Hayward T0O6001Q0315 MW-12
As Received
CAT As Received Method
Ho. Analysis Name ' CAS Number Result Detection Tnits
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 5,000. 250. ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n—hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 770. 1.0 ug/1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 72. 1.0 ug/l
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 150. 1.0 ug/1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 470. 3.0 ug/1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 230. 2.5 ug/l
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the preoject. A LC5/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
e, Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Tine Analyst
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CALIF. LUFT 1 12/02/2001 11:59 Matthew E.
Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 12/02/2001 11:5% Matthew E,
01146

#=Laboratory MethodDetection L1
N.D=Not de}&cﬁnaboé qgmn ]

Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/02/2001 11:59 Matthew E.

Ol'atDl'IES

g uf exceeded Farget detection limit

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of |
Dilution
Factor
5
5
5
5
5
5

Dilution
Pactor

Barton 5

Baxton 5

Barton n.a.

2276 Rev. 2/11/00




‘{ 4 }L ter Laboratori
v ' Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
____Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734257
Collected:11/26/2001 11:31 by FB Bcecount Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-14-W-011126 Grab Water San Ramcn CR 94583-0904
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward T0600100315 MwW-14
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Rumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO — Waters
01730 TPH-GRO -~ Waters n.a. 240. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRD does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTE¥X, MTEE (8021)
Q0776 Benzene 71-43-2 2.8 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. B LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis HName Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRD — Waters N. CALIF. LUFT 1 12/02/2001 16:04 Matthew E. Bartcn 1
Gasoline Method
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) _ 5W-846 8021B 1 12/02/2001 16:02 Matthew E. Barton 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/02/2001 16:04 Matthew E. Barten n.a.
#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Limit gxcesdad farget detection limit
N.D.=Not delegieghat @ phoveztire-Reportingil«mit
" PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
] I 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 3/11/00




4 }L ter Laboratori ’
Y Where quality is a science. v
Page | of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734258
Collected:11/26/2001 10:00 by FB : Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:57 £001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-15-W-011126 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-15
As Received
CAT Az Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units - Factor
Limit
(1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported cencentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
(8214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. .50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 uyg/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site~specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD.
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Ro. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPE-GRO ~ Waters K, CALIF. LUFT 1 11/30/2001 18:46 Matthew E. Barton 1
Gasoline Method
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21EB 1 11/30/2001 18:46 Matthew E. Barton 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep . SW-846 5030B 1 11/30/2001 18:46 Matthew E. Barton- n.a.
#=Laboratory MethodDetection Lj erxﬁa%:épaﬁggggi target detection limit
N.D.=Not demcéeﬂnago,gqgom i Egikimit
r PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Lancaster laboratories Sample No. WW

4‘} | ancaster Laboratories
v Y Wherequaltty is a science.

Collected:11/26/2001 10:40 by FB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/06/2002 Building 1L PO Box 6004
MW-17-W-011126 Grab Water San Ramcn CA 924583-0904

Facility# 380260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill-Hayward

GRD

T0600100315 MwW-17

As Received

CAT As Received Method
Ro. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
41729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC -~ Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ox other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n—hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE ({(8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 H.D. 0.50 ug/l
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification FNo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysais
Wo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Tine Analyst
01729 TFH-GRO - Waters N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/30/2001 21:05 Matthew E.
Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) sw-846 80218 1 11/30/2001 21:05 Matthew E.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/30/2001 21:05 Matthew E.

#=1Laboratory MethodDetectj_ch;gig;&ggg;gg&?&_rget detection limit

N.D.=Not deipgieg,ah e ghovethe

PO Box 12425

ilamt

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 1
Dilution
Factor
1
1
1
1
1
1

Dilution
Factor
Barton 1
Barton 1
Barton n.a.

2216 Rev. 2/11/00




~ Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3734260
Collected:11/26/2001 12:31 by FB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-18-W=-011126 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90260  Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Feoothill-Hayward T0600100315 MW-18
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 41,000, 1,000. ug/l 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRQO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {(8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 780. 4.0 ug/l 20
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 320. 4.0 ug/l 20
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,800. 4.0 ug/L 20
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 5,600. 12. ug/1 20
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. # 200, ug/l 20
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
Due to the presence c¢f an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis .
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CALIF. LUFT 1 12/02/2001 13:09 Matthew E. Barton 20

Gaseline Method

#=Laboratory McthodDetectig;}n Lsimitagxcccdedlg%rget detection limit

orgtories,

"M =Not deteeter 3t qr ghoveIRNGRIEBgLAmIt
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

Dilution




‘ ql} | ancaster Laboratories

v Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 3734260

Collected:11/26/2001 12:31 by FB
Submitted: 11/28/2001 09:00
Reported: 12/06/2001 at 07:57
Discard: 01/06/2002
MW-18-W-0111Z26 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill-Hayward T0600100315 MW-18

GRD

08214
dll46

BTEX, MTBE (8021)
GC VOA Water Prep

SW-B46 8021B
SW-846 5030B

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit.gas¢sded larget detection limit
N.D.=Not detpeied, af ¢r phov iBgikamit

PO Box 12425

Jﬁ{:IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717:656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
Chevron Preoducts Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 394583-0904

12/02/2001 13:09
12/02/2001 13:09

Matthew E. Barton
Matthew E. Barton

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

- Analysis Report

20
n.a.



___Analysis Report

| ancaster Laboratories

P

Client Name: Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/06/01 at 07:57 AM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Analysis Name

Batch number:
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

01335a66

Analxsis Name

Batch number:
Eenzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRC - Waters

01335A66

Analysis Name: TFPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 01335A66
Trifluorotoluene-F

Whes LD €68€rol Summary

Group Number:

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Result MDL Units $REC $REC Limits
Sample number(s): 3734251-3734260

N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 95 80-118
N.D 0.5 ug/l 97 94 82-119
N.D 0.5 ug/1 95 a3 B1-115%
N.D 1.5 ug/1l 97 a4 82-120
N.D 2.5 ug/1 98 97 79-127
N.D 50. ug/i 81 85 76-119

Sample Matrix Quality Control

RPD BRG Dup

RPD MAX Conc Conc

MS MSD MS/MSD
SREC SREC Limits
Sample number{s): 3734251-3734260
101 66-140
100 72-138
99 71-138
99 69-140
97 60-145
101 74-132

Surrogate Quality Control

Triflucrotoluene-P

Page 1 of 2
787924
RPD  RFD Max

2 30

3 30

3 30

3 30

1 30

4 20

DUP Dup
RED

RPD Max

3734251 90 91
3734252 102 S8
3734253 95 98
3734254 94 24
3734255 95 92
3734256 57 a5
3734257 97 93
3734258 81 9z
3734259 90 90
3734260 103 101
Blank 92 91
LCS 100 ETo)
LCSD 103 91
MS i0e 90
Limits: 65-137 72-134

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBER

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425 ’

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev, 8/11/00




~ Anolysis Report

! 4» Lancaster | aboratories Page 2of2

v Wheg auaiiuis? €6R%rol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company

Group Number: 787924
Reported: 12/06/01 at 07:57 AM

*. Outside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
BER
M E M PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-636-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



